

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

NOKIA CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 10CV249

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant.

APPLE INC.,

Counterclaim-Plaintiff,

v.

NOKIA CORPORATION and NOKIA INC.,

Counterclaim-Defendants.

**NOKIA CORPORATION'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPLE INC.'S
MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE TO THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. THE 791 CASE PENDING IN DELAWARE	2
II. THE 1002 CASE STAYED IN DELAWARE	5
III. APPLE'S ATTEMPT AT CONSOLIDATION IN DELAWARE.....	6
IV. THE PARTIES' FILINGS IN WISCONSIN	7
ARGUMENT	9
V. NOKIA'S CHOICE OF FORUM SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED.....	9
VI. THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF THIS DISTRICT.....	10
A. Denying Transfer Will Allow For Quick And Efficient Resolution Of This Dispute.....	10
B. Any Minimal Overlap Between This Case And The Parties' Delaware Actions Is Insufficient To Weigh In Favor Of Transfer Or Consolidation.	13
VII. THE CONVENIENCE FACTORS CANNOT OVERCOME THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE IN RETAINING THE LITIGATION IN THIS DISTRICT.....	21
A. The Convenience Of The Parties Does Not Weigh In Favor Of Transfer.....	21
B. The Convenience Of The Witnesses Does Not Weigh In Favor Of Transfer.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Newell Rubbermaid Inc.</i> , No. 07-C-313-S, 2007 WL 5613420 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 21, 2007).....	23
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Microtune, Inc.</i> , No. 03-C-676-S, 2004 WL 503942 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 9, 2004).....	20
<i>Coffey v. Van Dorn Iron Works</i> , 796 F.2d 217, 219 (7th Cir. 1986)	9, 10, 11
<i>Encyclopedia Britannica, Inc. v. Magellan Navigation, Inc.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (W.D. Wis. 2007).....	20
<i>Fujitsu Ltd. v. Netgear, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-710-BBC, 2008 WL 2540602 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 4, 2008)	11
<i>Heller Fin., Inc. v. Midwhey Powder Co.</i> , 883 F.2d 1286 (7th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>ICOS Vision Sys. Corp. v. Scanner Techs. Corp.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 6322(DC), 2006 WL 838990 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2006)	22
<i>Illumina, Inc. v. Affymetrix, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-277-BBC, 2009 WL 3062786 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 21, 2009).....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Genentech, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>In re Hoffmann-La Roche Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	23
<i>In re Nat'l Presto Indus., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>In re Nintendo Co.</i> , 589 F.3d 1194 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>In re TS Tech USA Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	23
<i>J2 Global Commc'ns, Inc. v. Protus IP Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 6:08-CV-211, 2008 WL 5378010 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2008).....	16
<i>K.W. Muth Co. v. Gentex Corp.</i> , No. 06-C-0378-C, 2006 WL 2772828 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 22, 2006).....	21
<i>Ledalite Architectural Prods. v. Pinnacle Architectural Lighting, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-558-SLC, 2009 WL 54239 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 7, 2009).....	10
<i>Lineage Power Corp. v. Synqor, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-397, 2009 WL 90346 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 13, 2009)	20, 23

<i>Mediatek, Inc. v. Sanyo Elec. Co.</i> , No. 6:05-CV-323, 2006 WL 463871 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 17, 2006)	16
<i>Milwaukee Elec. Tool Corp. v. Black & Decker (N.A.), Inc.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (W.D. Wis. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Nercon Eng'g & Mfg. Co. v. Garvey Corp.</i> , No. 05-C-1339, 2006 WL 1207846 (E.D. Wis. May 1, 2006).....	13
<i>Parsons v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 71 (1963).....	11
<i>Phx. Solutions, Inc. v. Sony Elecs., Inc.</i> , No. C 07-02112-MHP, 2007 WL 4357602 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2007)	16
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. McNeil-PPC, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-251-BBC, 2008 WL 3992766 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 25, 2008).....	11
<i>Research in Motion Ltd. v. Visto Corp.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 708 (N.D. Tex. 2006)	14, 17
<i>Ricoh Co. v. Asustek Computer Inc.</i> , No. 06-C-0462-BBC, 2007 WL 5514734 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 8, 2007)	11
<i>Semiconductor Energy Lab. Co. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , No. 09-cv-1-BBC, 2009 WL 1615528 (W.D. Wis. June 9, 2009)	22, 24
<i>Sunbeam Prods., Inc. v. Homedics, Inc.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (W.D. Wis. 2008)	11
<i>Teva Pharm. Indus. Ltd. v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP</i> , No. 08-4786, 2009 WL 2616816 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2009).....	17
<i>Wins Equip., LLC v. Rayco Mfg., Inc.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (W.D. Wis. 2009)	10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1659(a)	6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21	16
